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Economic ImpactVisitor Spending Food & BeverageAccommodation Travel ServicesTransportation Recreation & 
Entertainment
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Two Numbers?



Transportation Travel Services
Recreation & 
Entertainment

Food & Beverage 
ServicesAccommodations

64%
36%

2%
98%

75%
25%

12%
88%

78%
22%

Demand Sources

Tourism

Non- Tourism (Locals)

Source: Conference Board of Canada, Demand for Tourism Goods and Services - 2019

Tourism Industry Demand Sources



Transportation Travel Services
Recreation & 
Entertainment

Food & Beverage 
ServicesAccommodations

20%
80%

8%
92%*

31%
69%

45%
55%

22%
78%

Demand Sources

Domestic Tourism

International Tourism

Source: Statistics Canada: National Tourism Indicators – Seasonally Unadjusted, Current Prices

Tourism Industries Demand Sources



Q1 Jan - March Q2 April - June Q4 Oct. - DecQ3 July – Sept.

19% 24%
35%

21%

Demand Sources

Percent of 2019 
Expenditures

Source: Statistics Canada: National Tourism Indicators

Tourism Demand Seasonality
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The Economic Impact of Covid-19
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Occupancy Rates
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Food Service Sales 

Statistics Canada, Table 21-10-0019-01 Monthly survey of food services and drinking places

CANADA

January
2019

April
2019

July
2019

October
2019

January
2020

April
2020

July
2020

October
2020



January
2019

April
2019

July
2019

October
2019

January
2020

April
2020

1K

2K

3K

4K

5K

6K

7K

8K

9K

Statistics Canada, Table 23-10-0079-01 Operating and Financial Statistics for Major Canadian Airlines - Monthly

Airline Passengers

Passenger 
numbers 

down 94% 
from 2019

July
2020

October
2020

December
2020

Th
ou

sa
nd

s



JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

Monthly GDP by Industry January 2020 = 100

- 881,700

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

All Industries

All Tourism Related

Food Services 63.2%

Accommodation 54.2%

Air Transport 12.2%

97.0%

58.6%

Source: Statistics Canada, Monthly GDP by Industry



Active Tourism Businesses by Month

Source: Statistics Canada: Experimental Monthly Estimates of Business openings and closures
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78,464

60,351

71,340



Travel Services

Transportation (Tourism)

Tourism (All)

Food and Beverage Services (tourism)

Recreation and Entertainment (tourism)

Real Estate Rental and Leasing
Administrative support, waste 

management and remediation services* 
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas

Educational Services

Retail Trade

Accommodation (tourism)

0 4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36

P E R C E N T

Active Businesses Decrease January to November 

Great challenges 
Travel Service 

and the Tourism 
segment of 

Transportation

*The administrative and support, waste management and remediation services sector includes the travel services industry

-31.0%

-12.0%
-9.0%

-8.3%
-8.1%

-7.0%
-6.6%

-6.3%
-6.3%

-5.0%
-4.6%



Question: Under current business conditions, how long can your business 
be sustained before you will be at risk of permanent closure?

< 1 
month

1 - 3 
Months

3 – 6 
Months

6 – 12 
Months

> 1 Year No Risk

2.5% 9.3%

16.8%

24.4%

9.7%

26.2%

Risk of Business Closure

Layoffs

Laid Off Staff Due to 
COVID RestrictionsNo Staffing 

Reductions

36.6%

62.5%



Question: How much of your usual staffing capacity/revenue for this time of year is your business currently filling/making?

0% - 24% 75% - 100%50% - 74%

39.3%
48.0%

13.3%
15.9% 14.4%

15.3%

30.1%

12.8%

25% - 49%

Staffing 

Revenue

Staffing and Revenue Changes
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The Workforce Impact of Covid-19
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Total Tourism Employment 2019 vs 2020 & 2021

Source: Statistics Canada, Customized Labour Force Survey

1,729,800
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2019

2020

1,153,500

2,035,200

- 881,700 1,568,300
1,435,300

2021



Monthly Unemployment Rate 2020
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Source: Statistics Canada, Customized Labour Force Survey
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Tourism Employment
Manitoba

23
PERCENT

2019

2020

JAN

Source: Statistics Canada, Customized Labour Force Survey
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Tourism Employment
Nova Scotia

2019

2020

20
PERCENT

JAN

Source: Statistics Canada, Customized Labour Force Survey
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Tourism Employment
Ontario

2019

2020

JAN

14
PERCENT

Source: Statistics Canada, Customized Labour Force Survey



BC AB SK MB ON QC NB NS PEI NFLD

27.5%

Tourism 
Employment

Decline 
2019 vs 20202019 vs 2020

15.8%

18.2%

11.7%

20.5%

25.1%

19.1%

27.3%

23.0%

18.4%

Source: Statistics Canada, Customized Labour Force Survey



Tourism HR Canada, Statistics Canada Customized Tables 

Tourism
Annual Unemployment 

Rate

9.5 %

Unemployment 
Rate of Canadian 
Labour Market

22.4 % 17.0 % 18.0 % 17.5 % 9.7 %

ACCOMMODATION FOOD AND 
BEVERAGE SERVICES

RECREATION & 
ENTERTAINMENT

TRAVEL SERVICES TRANSPORTATION

16.5%



Mar 15 –
Apr 11

Apr 12 –
May 9

May 10 –
Jun 6

Jun 7 –
Jul 4

Jul 5 –
Aug 1

Aug 2 –
Aug 29

Aug 30 –
Sep 26

Sep 27 –
Oct 24

Oct 25 –
Nov 21

Nov 22 –
Dec 19

800,000
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Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims
by Period and Industry Sector, Canada – Total Employees Supported

Accommodation and Food Services

Arts, Entertainment and Recreation

Source: Government of Canada Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector Canada
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Source: Government of Canada Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector Canada



Heterogeneity

30.7% 27.5%
26.0%

4.1% 3.7%

23.8%21.3%

12.7%

Youth Visible 
Minorities

New 
Canadians

Indigenous Gender

Tourism
Canadian Labour Market

Source: Statistics Canada: Customized Census Tabulations



Gender

Accommodation Food and 
Beverage Services

Recreation & 
Entertainment

Transportation

Percent of Jobs Held by Women

57.7% 28.2%47.2%60.3%

Travel Services

70.7%

Source: Statistics Canada: Customized Census Tabulations



Immigrants

Accommodation Food and 
Beverage Services

Recreation & 
Entertainment

Transportation

Percent of Jobs Immigrants

27.1% 31.1%16.2%31.7%

Travel Services

35.3%

Source: Statistics Canada: Customized Census Tabulations



Visible Minorities

Accommodation Food and 
Beverage Services

Recreation & 
Entertainment

Transportation

Percent of Jobs Held by Visible Minorities

32.3% 27.0%15.4%29.2%

Travel Services

29.3%

Source: Statistics Canada: Customized Census Tabulations



Source: Indigenous Tourism Association of Canada , Impact of COVID-19 (June 2020)

Alarming Impact on Indigenous Workforce
REGIONAL BREAKDOWN OF 2020 JOB LOSSES 

60%
Decline in 

Employment 
(Compared to 2019 

Estimates)

!

From 36K
to 14.6K



National Occupation Code
Change Canada-Wide, 

2019 to 2020
Travel counsellors -72%
Airline ticket and service agents -64%
Pursers and flight attendants -63%
Support occupations in accommodation, travel and facilities set-up 
services

-62%

Casino occupations -61%
Conference and event planners -56%
… …
Cooks -31%
Food and beverage servers -31%
… …

Landscaping and grounds maintenance labourers -4%
Bus drivers, subway operators and other transit operators -4%
Light duty cleaners +2%
Janitors, caretakers and building superintendents +20%

Job Postings Most Affected

Source: Vicinity Jobs Platform



n = 1122 // Leger Study for Tourism HR Canada Conducted Nov 6 – 20, 2020

Impact of COVID-19 on Working in Tourism

Note: bars do not equal 100% as neutral and don’t know responses were removed. Numbers beside chart reflect top two desirable scores (somewhat and highly desirable)

To what extent has COVID-19 impacted each of the following:

19% 28%

17% 33%

17% 33%

24% 32%

7% 3

9% 3

10% 2

7% 2

Desire to work in the tourism industry 

Perceptions of personal health and 
safety while working in the industry

Personal feeling of comfort while at 
work while working in the industry

Feeling of job security in the industry

Extreme negative impact Negative impact Positive impact Extreme positive impact

UNDESIRABLE DESIRABLE
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Source: Statistics Canada, Labour Force Survey Customized Tabulations
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-31.4%

-29.1%

-15.7%

-10.1%

-10.0%

-9.5%

-8.5%

-5.7%

-5.5%

-4.1%

-1.6%

-1.3%

-0.3%

0.8%

2.0%

2.5%

3.4%

4.8%

Accommodation and food services

Tourism

Information, culture and recreation

Other services (except public administration)

Business, building and other support services

Agriculture

Wholesale and retail trade

Transportation and warehousing

Services-producing sector

Construction

Utilities

Health care and social assistance

Manufacturing

Educational services

Forestry, fishing, mining, quarrying, oil and gas

Public administration

Finance, insurance, real estate, rental and leasing

Professional, scientific and technical services

Percent Change in Employment by Sector February to January

Source: Statistics Canada, Labour Force Survey Table 14-10-0036-01 unadjusted for seasonality
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Employment Insurance 
Beneficiaries

Financial Crisis 2009 

COVID-19, 2020

Sickness Benefit 
338,155

Caregiving Benefit
1,422,295

Recovery Benefit 
1,715,090

AS OF 14 FEB 2021

UNIQUE APPLICANTS

Source:  Statistics Canada. Table 14-10-0011-01 Employment insurance beneficiaries (regular benefits) by province and territory, monthly, seasonally adjusted
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The Impact of Covid-19 Going Foward



% 
British Columbia 4.4%
Alberta 4.3%
Saskatchewan 5.4%
Manitoba 4.3%
Ontario 4.2%
Quebec 6.2%
New Brunswick 2.8%
Nova Scotia 2.5%
Prince Edward Island 5.0%
Newfoundland & Labrador 3.1%
Nunavut 22.3%
Northwest Territories 33.8%
Yukon 31.5%

Source: CTV, Covid Vaccination Tracker – March 7th & Provincial Health Websites

Vaccination – As of March 7th



14%

18%

31%

18%

12%When those 65+ have received two doses

When all Canadians have received required dose

At least 6 months after Canadians have received 
required dose

Source: Leger, Leger’s North America Tracker, March 1st

Comfort with Ending Restrictions

When 50% of Canadians have two dose

Now



30%

36%

65%

80%

Dining in restaurants

Plan to travel when restrictions are relaxed

Flying on a plane

Attending large gathering (e.g. festivals, concerts)

Source: Destination Canada, Global Tourism Watch & Leger Pandemic 
Tracker Comfort with Activities 

Comfort with Activities



Source: Statistics Canada, Business Conditions Survey

30% of Businesses Say Half or 
More will Continue Remotely 
Working after Covid-19

All Industries

30.3%

Mobile Work



$
Below 2019 in 2024

Potential 20% Lost

Source: Conference Board of Canada, Travel Market Outlook 
Source: McKinsey, The Future of Work after Covid-19

Virtual Business



Total Tourism Demand

Non-Tourism Commodities

Convention Fees

Travel Services

Recreation and Entertainment

Food and Beverage Services

Transportation

-56%

-48%

-60%

-70%

-53%

-45%

-70%

23%Pre-trip Expenditures

Tourism Expenditures (Canada)
Domestic and International Sources Q3 2020

Tourism HR Canada: Post Covid Future of TourismSource: National Tourism Indicators, Destination Canada, 2020

Tourism single purpose 
durable goods:

• motor homes (RVs)
• travel and tent trailers
• luggage and travel sets
• tents, camping equipment, sleeping bags



Employer & Employee Consultation Sessions
H E L P  S H A P E  T O U R I S M ’ S  P O S T - C O V I D  F U T U R E



Supply

How To Get Workers Back To Tourism?

Job Security Better Pay

?
Career Pathways



What is needed to Ramp Up the workforce for reopening?

Training

$

Funding HR Protocols

Supply



Supports Needed to Adapt to Uncertainty?

Ongoing
Financial 
Support

Expand 
Product 

Development

Clear 
Messaging 

and Protocols



Demand for both COVID-safe and ‘social proximity’ 
services persist in the medium term

Domestic and outdoor tourism will remain 
heightened in short term

International tourism will be slower to 
recover

Access to real-time data will be invaluable

The Post Covid Future of Tourism

$



Individuals will continue to be cautious about 
accepting work in the industry

Some negative perceptions of work in the sector 
have been exacerbated by COVID

Economic and demographic groups have 
been affected and will recover differently

Mixed levels of demand by region and 
industry

Supply of Workers

The Post Covid Future of Tourism
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Thank You
We want to hear 

from you. 
Please share your 
thoughts with us. 

Click on to the link 
in the Chat function


